m into the multiple linear regression equation. The

point forecast Y (Ypf) was calculated as follows:

ŷTΠ = b0 + b1x0
1 + b2x0

2 + bmx0
m (4)

After obtaining the point forecast Ypf, we can use it to calculate the predictive values
of the scenarios using the “What-If” analysis feature in Microsoft Excel. This involves
setting up a scenario based on changes in certain parameters and observing the resulting
changes in the forecasted value of Y:

Main menu → Data → Analysis “What-If” → Selection parameter → Install in cells:
[data in trusted channels] → Value: 75 = 52 + 52 + 52→ By changing value to estimates:
[a control parameter, such as changes in the money supply] → OK.

Executing the above sequence of commands allowed us to calculate the point forecast
values of Y in three scenarios. The resulting values are presented in Table 11.

Table 11. Predictive values of scenarios of production growth in the manufacturing industry using
the example of the Akmola region of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

Changing
Dependencies Pessimistic Scenario (−9%) Optimistic Scenario (+9%) Realistic Scenario

Year 2024 Y′ Demanded X Y′ Demanded X Y′ Demanded X

Y~X1

554,003.22

189.01

663,586.28

1003.77

608,794.75

596.39

Y~X2 16,329.03 57,091.08 36,710.06

Y~X3 30.22 34.81 32.51

Y~X4 171,087.46 198,797.98 184,942.72

Y~X5 27.95 10.44 19.19

Y~X6 4.01 53.88 28.95

Y~X7 99,659.02 −3321.86 48,168.58

Source: Authors’ calculations.

We will use the model to calculate changes in the volume of manufactured products
indicator to simulate situations where one parameter (independent variable) can be adjusted
while keeping the other values constant. For example, in 2024, we need to manufacture
products worth at least KZT 554 billion, and the number of enterprises can be changed.
As a result of using decision analysis, we obtained the required number—189 enterprises.
On the contrary, with the most optimistic forecast of KZT 609 billion, a minimum of
1004 operating enterprises were needed. Note that for the last indicator—the number of